

No. 14-3519

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

SEXTET MINING CORPORATION,

Petitioner

v.

**MARY WHITFIELD
(Widow of NEEDHAM WHITFIELD)**

and

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH

Solicitor

RAE ELLEN FRANK JAMES

Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JEFFREY S. GOLDBERG

Attorney

U. S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5650

Attorneys for the Director, OWCP

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE AND SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
Factual Background	8
Legal Background.....	9
Substantive law	9
Procedural background	10
Relevant district director proceedings	11
Administrative Law Judge proceedings.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
A. Standard of Review.....	16
B. Section 725.418 permits the expedited procedure used here.....	17
C. The expedited procedure did not prejudice Sextet	21
D. Even if there was a procedural lapse and some prejudice, the appropriate remedy is to remand to provide the omitted procedures, not to hold the Trust Fund liable	23
E. This Court correctly held in <i>Vision Processing, LLC v. Groves</i> that the ACA reinstated automatic entitlement	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

ADDENDUM: BLBA Bulletin No. 10-07, May 11, 2010: Automatic Entitlement of Eligible Survivors in New Claims with Responsible Operator Liability (First Time Filings)..... 30

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arkansas Coals, Inc. v. Lawson</i> , 739 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2014)	3, 11, 16, 17, 20
<i>B & G Constr. Co., Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 662 F.3d 233 (6th Cir. (2011))	18
<i>Betty B. Coal Co. v. Director, OWPC</i> , 194 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>C & K Coal Co. v. Taylor</i> , 165 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1999).....	24, 25
<i>Caney Creek Coal Co. v. Satterfield</i> , 150 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Maynes</i> , 739 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2014)	19, 26
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks</i> , 690 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Director, OWCP v. Oglebay Norton Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 1300 (6th Cir. 1989)	10, 24
<i>EEOC v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 511F.2d 1352 (6th Cir. 1975)	22
<i>Energy West Min. Co. v. Oliver</i> , 555 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Habbad, Alexander, Zelmanski, Danner & Fioritto, PLLC</i> , 758 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2014)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Hobart Corp. v. Waste Management of Ohio, Inc.,
758 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2014)26

Howmet Corp. v. EPA,
614 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)13

Island Creek Coal Co. v. Holdman,
202 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2000)22

Lee v. Rios,
360 Fed. Appx. 625 (6th Cir. 2010) 21, 25

Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP,
120 F.3d 64 (7th Cir. 1997)25

Navistar, Inc. v. Forester,
-- F.3d --, 2014 WL 4473331 (6th Cir. 2014).....16

Rabbers v. Comm’r Soc. Sec. Admin.,
582 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2009)22

Rothwell v. Heritage Coal Co.,
No. 14-0044 BLA (Ben. Rev. Bd. Sep. 3, 2014)18

Vision Processing, LLC v. Groves,
705 F.3d 551(6th Cir. 2013) 8, 9, 16, 25, 26

Wilson v. Commissioner of Social Security,
378 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2004) 21, 22, 25

Wisconsin Resources Protection Council v. Flambeau Min. Co.,
727 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2013)13

Wolf Creek Collieries v. Robinson,
872 F.2d 1274 (6th Cir. 1989)20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Statutes

Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2, 14
30 U.S.C. § 932(l)	5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 26

Internal Revenue Code,

26 U.S.C. § 9501	10
26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(1)(A)(i)	6

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119

Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556 (2010)	2, 9
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556(b) (2010)	9, 18

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 718.205	19
20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(26).....	3
20 C.F.R. § 725.203(b)(1).....	10
20 C.F.R. § 725.401	11
20 C.F.R. § 725.407	3, 4, 12, 17
20 C.F.R. § 725.407(d)	13, 24
20 C.F.R. §§ 725.408-725.419.....	19
20 C.F.R. § 725.410	3, 4, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

20 C.F.R. § 725.41417
 20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a).....14
 20 C.F.R. § 725.418 (2012)4, 11, 15, 17, 21
 20 C.F.R. § 725.418 (2014)3, 7, 11, 12, 13, 21
 20 C.F.R. § 725.418(a) (2012)..... 3, 11, 17, 20
 20 C.F.R. § 725.418(a)(1) (2012)12
 20 C.F.R. § 725.418(a)(2) (2012)7, 12
 20 C.F.R. § 725.418(a)(3) (2012)7
 20 C.F.R. § 725.418(d) (2012)..... 3, 12, 13, 17, 20
 20 C.F.R. § 725.419(a).....6, 11, 13
 20 C.F.R. § 725.419(c).....13
 20 C.F.R. § 725.420(a).....6, 10
 20 C.F.R. § 725.42320
 20 C.F.R. § 725.45514
 20 C.F.R. § 725.455(a).....11
 20 C.F.R. § 725.490(a).....10
 20 C.F.R. § 725.4919
 20 C.F.R. § 725.4949, 19
 20 C.F.R. § 725.4959
 20 C.F.R. § 725.503(b)5
 20 C.F.R. § 725.522(a).....6, 10
 20 C.F.R. § 725.530(b)10

20 C.F.R. Part 725

20 C.F.R. Part 725, Subpart E.....10
 20 C.F.R. Part 725, Subpart F.....10

Miscellaneous

65 Fed. Reg. 80076-77 (Dec. 20, 2000).....11
 77 Fed. Reg. 19469 (Mar. 30, 2012)..... 13, 17, 19, 20, 21
 78 Fed. Reg. 59117 (Sept. 25, 2013)3, 11

BLBA Bulletin No. 10-0717

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

S. Rep. No. 209, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)
Reprinted in House Comm. On Educ. and Labor, 96 Cong.,
Black Lung Benefits Reform Act and Black Lung Benefits Revenue Act of 1977
(Comm. Print 1979).....10
